

No. 20-A-_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SHELDON SILVER,

Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO RECALL AND STAY
THE MANDATE, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE RELEASE ON BAIL,
PENDING DISPOSITION OF CERTIORARI PETITION**

Andrew J. M. Bentz
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-2113
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
abentz@jonesday.com

Meir Feder
Counsel of Record
James Loonam
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306
mfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Government's Theory.....	3
B. The Jury Instructions	5
C. The Second Circuit Opinion.....	6
D. Petition for Rehearing and Motion to Stay the Mandate	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	7
I. MR. SILVER IS NEITHER A FLIGHT RISK NOR THREAT AND THE EQUITIES FAVOR A STAY	9
II. THE CERTIORARI PETITION WILL PRESENT THREE SUBSTANTIAL QUESTIONS	10
A. There is A Substantial Question Whether Bribery Requires an Exchange	11
B. There Is a Substantial Question Whether Hobbs Act Extortion Covers Bribery	18
C. There Is a Substantial Question Whether and When an Appeals Court Can Engage in a Harmless Error Analysis If the Government Forfeited the Issue	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

INDEX OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Second Circuit Opinion (January 21, 2020)

APPENDIX B: Second Circuit Order Denying Stay (April 1, 2020)

APPENDIX C: Second Circuit Order Denying Rehearing (February 21, 2020)

APPENDIX D: Second Circuit Order Continuing Bail (March 14, 2019)

APPENDIX E: Second Circuit Order Granting Bail (October 3, 2018)

APPENDIX F: District Court Judgment (July 30, 2018)

APPENDIX G: District Court Opinion Denying Bail (September 17, 2018)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	20
<i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	20
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 278 (1992)	8, 18, 19
<i>Gover v. Perry</i> , 698 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>In re PCH Assocs.</i> , 949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Julian v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 1308 (1983)	1, 7
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2777 (2019)	8
<i>Lufkins v. Leapley</i> , 965 F.2d 1477 (8th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 564 U.S. 1301 (2012)	1, 7, 10, 19
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	11, 14, 15
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	8, 11
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 243 F.3d 870 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Oscasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	14, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dolah</i> , 245 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Giovanetti</i> , 928 F.2d 225 (1991)	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Flores</i> , 418 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 692 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. McManus</i> , 651 F. Supp. 382 (D. Md. 1987)	9
<i>United States v. Neuroth</i> , 809 F.2d 339 (6th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>United States v. Pryce</i> , 938 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 104 F.3d 1408 (1st Cir. 1997).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Samaniego</i> , 187 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 210 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013)	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 887 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 665 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 434 U.S. 1329 (1977)	7
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3143.....	1, 2, 7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	1, 2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
20A Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 341.14	10
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Criminal Corruption: Why Broad Definitions of Bribery Make Things Worse</i> , 84 FORDHAM L. REV. 463 (2015)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 41	7
